

Village of Hyde Park

Wastewater District Schedule of Rates and Charges

Effective with May 2021 usage; June billing

New Services

Any new service installed which connects into the main sewer line owned and maintained by the Village of Hyde Park will be charged a privilege fee of \$2,500 for residential and \$3,000 for all non-residential connections. This connection charge is irrespective of the length of service pipe or the location of the main pipe and does not include material and labor charges. The estimated cost of material and labor plus the privilege fee must be paid prior to scheduling construction. After connection, there will be a true-up and any additional material and labor cost must be received within 90 days of the date service commences. Any refund due to the customer will be paid within 90 days following the customer receiving service.

Schedule A. attached.

1. Service Classes and Fees
2. Consumption Charges

Monthly Billing

Wastewater bills are mailed on a monthly basis and are due on receipt. The bill reflects consumption and recurring charges for ongoing service regardless of use. Failure to receive a bill that has been postmarked and mailed does not relieve the customer of their responsibility to promptly pay. We are not responsible for the postal system.

Delinquent Bills

Past due amounts will bear an interest fee of one percent (1%) per month, or fraction thereof, until paid in full. Such interest shall be imposed on a fraction a month as if it were an entire month. Failure to tender payment for a valid bill or charge within thirty (30) days of the postmark date of that bill renders the delinquent and subject to disconnection until the delinquent amount is paid in full. Water and wastewater services are disconnected at the same time since they are in direct connection. If you need to establish a payment arrangement prior to disconnection, please contact Customer Service. A trip charge will be added if disconnection does not occur due to payment or other arrangements made at the time of visitation. Once disconnection does occur, a reconnection charge will be added at the time reconnection is requested.

Late Fee Charge	1% of Delinquent Balance
Trip Charge	\$25.00
Reconnection Charge	\$25.00 during normal crew working hours \$37.50 after normal crew working hours